
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Tuesday, 25 April 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Phoenix House, Nottingham Road, Melton 
Mowbray, Leics, LE13 0UL 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors S. Atherton P. Chandler 
 R. de Burle J. Douglas 
 
 
Quorum: 3 Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 17 April 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   ELECTION OF A CHAIR 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1 - 2 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RECOMMENDED that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting because the business to be transacted contains 
information relating to an individual and information that is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 

 

4.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 2021 - 
ALLEGED BREACH 
To consider the evidence of a potential breach of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy and the course of action to be taken 
 

3 - 38 

  
 
 
 
 



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, or of your Spouse/Partner (if 

you are aware of your Partner's interest) that falls within the following 

categories: Employment, Trade, Profession, Sponsorship, Contracts, 

Land/Property, Licences, Tenancies and Securities. 

 

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is a Registerable Interest.  Failure to 

register a DPI is a criminal offence so register entries should be kept up-

to-date. 

 
2 OTHER REGISTERABLE INTERESTS (ORIs) 
  

An “Other Registerable Interest” is a personal interest in any business of your 

authority which relates to or is likely to affect:  

a)  any body of which you are in general control or management and to 

which you are nominated or appointed by your authority; or  

b)  any body  

(i)  exercising functions of a public nature  

(ii)  any body directed to charitable purposes or  

(iii)  one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

 

3 NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS (NRIs) 
 

“Non-Registrable Interests” are those that you are not required to register but 
need to be disclosed when a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates 
to your financial interest or wellbeing or a financial interest or wellbeing of a 
relative or close associate that is not a DPI. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

Declarations and Participation in Meetings 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

1.1 Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests which include both the interests of yourself and your partner then: 

 

a) you must disclose the interest;  

b) not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a 

 Dispensation. 

 
2 OTHER REGISTERABLE INTERESTS (ORIs) 
 

2.1 Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to the financial interest or 

wellbeing of one of your Other Registerable Interests i.e. relating to a body you may be 

involved in: 

 

a) you must disclose the interest 

b) may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak 

at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

 
3 NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS (NRIs) 
 
3.1 Where a matter arises at a meeting, which is not registrable but may become relevant 

when a particular item arises i.e. interests which relate to you and /or other people you are 
connected with (e.g. friends, relative or close associates) then: 

 
a) you must disclose the interest; 

b) may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak 

at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

    
4 BIAS  
 
4.1 Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 

the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be biased 
in your judgement of the public interest (bias): 

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process 
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part 
c) you should leave the room.  

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Appendix C
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Appendix D
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Appendix E
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Appendix F
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Appendix G
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Appendix H
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Appendix I
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2021 - Alleged Breach
	App A - Decision Notice 16-01-2023
	App B - Letter to Mr Kakahan
	App C - Assessment report 15-03-23
	App D - Mousley statement
	App E - Neville statement
	App F - Murrell statement
	App G - Record of Interview
	App H - Decision Notice 30-03-2022
	App I - Insurance Certificate




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair J. Douglas   

 

Councillors P. Chandler  

 S. Atherton   

 

Officers Legal Advisor/Democratic Services Manager 

 Licensing & Compliance Officer (Business Advisor: Licensing) (SG) 

 Licensing Enforcement Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Tuesday, 25 April 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Phoenix House, Nottingham Road, Melton 

Mowbray, Leics, LE13 0UL 



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

LSC9 Election of a Chair 

Councillor Douglas was elected as the Chairman for this Licensing Sub-

Committee meeting. 

 

LSC10 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

LSC11 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contained information relating to an individual 

and information that was likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 

LSC12 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2021 - Alleged Breach 

The Licensing Sub-Committee received testimony from the Licensing and 

Compliance Officer. The Licensed Driver was not present. As a result of the 

evidence received the Licensing Sub-Committee made their determination. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

The Licensing Sub-Committee determined  

 

(1) The sub committee noted their disappointment that the Licensed Driver 

did not attend the hearing to give their representation in person. The 

decision was taken to proceed in their absence on the basis that it was 

confirmed that the driver had received the paperwork and notification of 

the time and date of the hearing; 

 

(2) On consideration of the evidence, the Licensing and Compliance 

Officer’s report, the relevant legislation, case law and policies the sub 

committee took the decision to revoke the driver’s Combined Private 

Hire and Hackney Drivers’ Licence. 

 
There was a right of appeal in respect of this decision which must be made to the 

Magistrates’ Court within 21 days. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 6.41 pm 

 

 



 

 

 

 


